in other operating expenses (Note 6).

Value-in-use
The recoverable amount of the chemical tankers and container vessels were determined based on value-in-
use calculations. Cash flow projections used in these calculations are based on financial budget approved by
management which is based on the remaining useful life of the vessels.

Chemical tankers
Management determined the budgeted cash flows based on past performance and their expectations of
market development. Cash inflows are based on existing charter contracts and management’s estimate of
the average charter rates over the recent observable shipping industry cycle. A period of more than 5 years
for cash flow projections is prepared as management is able to reasonably estimate the cash flows over the
periods using observable market trends. The cash flows was discounted at 8.00% (2020: 8.00%).

Sensitivity analysis
Based on the value in use calculations for vessels as determined by management, possible increase or
decrease by 1.0% to the following estimates used in management’s assessment will affect the value in use
increase/(decrease) as follows:

Chemical tankers
Discount rate Charter rate

Increase (Decrease) Increase (Decrease)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

31 December 2021 (278) 297 400 (400)
31 December 2020 (615) 661 424 (424)

82   SAMUDERA SHIPPING LINE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

12.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

(b)	 Container vessels
There is no indication of impairment in FY2021 and the fair value of the container vessels is higher than its
carrying value. In FY2020, management determined the budgeted cash flows based on past performance
and their expectations on vessel performance and market development. Cash inflows are based on existing
freight rate, projected lifted volumes, capital and operational expenditures and management’s estimate of

[…]

SGD 28,919 26,987 29,782 20,114
IDR 594 991 – –
INR – – 2,811 1,909
Others 37 12 1,235 711

118   SAMUDERA SHIPPING LINE LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

37.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)
	 (b)	 Financial risk management policies and objectives (cont’d)

	 (i)	 Foreign exchange risk management (cont’d)
Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% (2020: 10%) increase and decrease in the exchange
rate of SGD and IDR against USD. It is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding monetary
items denominated in SGD and IDR and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in
foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis of monetary items denominated in currencies other than
SGD and IDR is not significant.

Group Company
Strengthen/
(weaken) in

exchange

Effect
on profit

before tax

Strengthen/
(weaken) in

exchange

Effect
on profit

before tax
% US$’000 % US$’000

2021
Singapore dollar 10 94 10 94

(10) (94) (10) (94)

Indonesian rupiah 10 1,546 10 (59)
(10) (1,546) (10) 59

2020
Singapore dollar 10 (702) 10 (687)

(10) 702 (10) 687

Indonesian rupiah 10 1,055 10 (99)
(10) (1,055) (10) 99

	 (ii)	 Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings and fixed
deposits.

The Group obtains additional financing through bank borrowings. The Group’s policy is to obtain the
most favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign currency exposure.

   119

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS